See �Use of Proceeds,� �Formation of Ternium and Related Party Transactions�Corporate reorganization transactions� and ��Hylsamex acquisition
financing.�

However, the pro forma financial information may not reflect what our actual financial condition and results of operations would have been if
the above-mentioned transactions had been in place as of such dates and if we had operated on that basis during such periods. We have compiled
our unaudited pro forma combined consolidated financial data in accordance with IFRS and a reconciliation of such information to U.S. GAAP
is also being provided. IFRS differs in certain significant respects from U.S. GAAP.

9

Edgar Filing: Ternium S.A. - Form F-1/A

Table of Contents 27

Table of Contents

Ternium

For the six-month period ended June 30, 2005

Pro forma adjustments

I II III IV V VI VII VIII

Thousands of U.S. dollars
(except for per share data)

Historical
combined
consolidated Amazonia

Acquisition
of

Hylsamex
related
debt

Hylsamex
consolidation

Usiminas
and

Sivensa
acquisitions

Pro forma
as adjusted

Offering
and

conversion

Pro forma
as further
adjusted

Summary unaudited pro forma combined
consolidated income statement data

IFRS
Net sales $ 1,827,845 $ 260,933 $ 1,178,532 $ 3,267,310 $ 3,267,310
Cost of sales (905,920) (111,818) (850,512) (1,868,250) (1,868,250)

Gross profit $ 921,925 $ 149,115 $ 328,020 $ 1,399,060 $ 1,399,060
Selling, general and administrative
expenses (185,227) (37,098) (78,711) (301,036) (301,036)
Other operating income (expenses), net (7,797) 327 1,482 (5,988) (5,988)

Operating income $ 728,901 $ 112,344 $ 250,791 $ 1,092,036 $ 1,092,036
Financial expenses, net (102,723) (59,044) $ (3,310) (14,099) (179,176) (179,176)
Interest related to credit facilities (47,846) (47,846) $ 17,626 (30,220)
Subordinated convertible loans interest (11,299) (11,299) 11,299

Excess of fair value of net assets
acquired over cost 188,356 (188,356)
Equity in earnings (losses) of associated
companies 19,123 (23,237) (4,114) (4,114)

Income (loss) before income tax
(expense) benefit $ 833,657 $ (158,293) $ (62,455) $ 236,692 $ 849,601 $ 28,925 $ 878,526
Income tax (expense) benefit (105,717) 10,297 5,978 (75,339) (164,781) (164,781)

Net income (loss) for the period $ 727,940 $ (147,996) $ (56,477) $ 161,353 $ 684,820 $ 28,925 $ 713,745

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company $ 477,609 $ (210,316) $ (51,010) $ 185,230 $ 70,334 $ 471,847 $ 28,925 $ 500,772
Minority interest 250,331 62,320 (5,467) (23,877) (70,334) 212,973 212,973

$ 727,940 $ (147,996) $ (56,477) $ 161,353 $ 684,820 $ 28,925 $ 713,745

Number of shares (thousands) 1,168,944 261,409 1,430,353 625,155 2,055,508
Combined earnings per share $ 0.41 $ 0.33 $ 0.05 $ 0.24

U.S. GAAP
Net income attributable to equity holders
of the Company under IFRS $ 477,609 $ (210,316) $ (51,010) $ 185,230 $ 70,334 $ 471,847 $ 28,925 $ 500,772
Capitalization of interest cost�PP&E (22) (22) (22)
Change in fair value of financial assets
through profit and loss 50,819 50,819 50,819
Troubled debt restructuring 5,212 5,212 5,212

(155) (155) (155)

Edgar Filing: Ternium S.A. - Form F-1/A

Table of Contents 28

Capitalization of interest cost�intangible
assets
Inventory valuation (2,265) (2,265) (2,265)

10

Edgar Filing: Ternium S.A. - Form F-1/A

Table of Contents 29

Table of Contents

For the six-month period ended June 30, 2005

Pro forma adjustments

I II III IV V VI VII VIII

Thousands of U.S. dollars (except
for per share data)

Historical
combined
consolidated Amazonia

Acquisition
of

Hylsamex
related
debt

Hylsamex
consolidation

Usiminas
and

Sivensa
acquisitions

Pro forma
as adjusted

Offering
and

conversion

Pro forma
as further
adjusted

Accounting for pension plans $ (846) $ (846) $ (846)
Valuation of fixed assets�PP&E 64,149 64,149 64,149
Excess of fair value of net assets acquired over
cost (188,356) $ 188,356 �  �
Excess of fair value of net assets acquired over
cost�depreciation expense 10,105 10,105 10,105
Intangible assets and other assets (415) (415) (415)
Deferred income tax (25,028) (25,028) (25,028)
Minority interest (84,956) 32,411 $ 3,555 $ 7,264 (41,726) (41,726)

Net income (loss) under U.S. GAAP $ 305,851 $ (10,451) $ (51,010) $ 188,785 $ 77,598 $ 531,675 $ 28,925 $ 560,600

Combined earnings per share $ 0.26 $ 0.37 $ 0.05 $ 0.27

Column I shows the historical combined consolidated data of Ternium derived from our audited combined consolidated condensed interim
financial statements for the six-month period ended June 30, 2005, which already reflects the consolidation of Amazonia since February 15,
2005.

Column II includes Amazonia�s results between January 1, 2005 and February 15, 2005 and eliminates primarily non-recurrent results relating to
the capitalization as of February 15, 2005 of certain debt instruments convertible into shares of Amazonia.

Column III reflects the effect of interest expense under the Credit Facilities and Subordinated Convertible Loans entered into in connection with

[…]

Column VI shows the cumulative pro forma effect of the transactions in columns II, III, IV and V.

Edgar Filing: Ternium S.A. - Form F-1/A

Table of Contents 30

Column VII gives effect to this offering, the partial payment of indebtedness under the Ternium Credit Facility, the conversion of the
indebtedness under the Subordinated Convertible Loans into shares of the Company and the consummation of the remaining transactions
contemplated in the Corporate Reorganization Agreement.

Column VIII shows the cumulative pro forma effect of the transactions in columns VI and VII.

For further details, see �Selected Financial and Operating Data�Unaudited pro forma combined consolidated financial information of Ternium.�

11

Edgar Filing: Ternium S.A. - Form F-1/A

Table of Contents 31

Table of Contents

Ternium

For the year ended December 31, 2004

Pro forma adjustments

I II III IV V VI VII VIII

Thousands of U.S. dollars
(except for per share data)

Historical
combined
consolidated Amazonia

Acquisition
of

Hylsamex
related
debt

Hylsamex
consolidation

Usiminas
and

Sivensa
acquisitions

Pro forma
as adjusted

Offering
and

conversion

Pro forma
as further
adjusted

Summary unaudited pro forma
combined consolidated income
statement data

IFRS
Net sales $ 1,598,925 $ 1,637,962 $ 2,266,123 $ 5,503,010 $ 5,503,010
Cost of sales (965,004) (610,792) (1,559,173) (3,134,969) (3,134,969)

Gross profit $ 633,921 $ 1,027,170 $ 706,950 $ 2,368,041 $ 2,368,041
Selling, general and administrative
expenses (118,952) (270,967) (122,703) (512,622) (512,622)
Other operating expenses, net (798) (18,383) 6,645 (12,536) (12,536)

Operating income $ 514,171 $ 737,820 $ 590,892 $ 1,842,883 $ 1,842,883
Financial income (expenses), net 202,289 (500,433) $ (2,724) (91,608) (392,476) (392,476)
Interest related to credit facilities (95,694) (95,694) $ 35,253 (60,441)
Subordinated convertible loans interest (22,597) (22,597) 22,597

Equity in earnings (losses) of
associated companies 209,201 (210,145) (944) (944)

Income (loss) before income tax
(expense) benefit $ 925,661 $ 27,242 $ (121,015) $ 499,284 $ 1,331,172 $ 57,850 $ 1,389,022
Income tax (expense) benefit (177,486) 11,227 10,592 (160,243) (315,910) (315,910)

Net income (loss) $ 748,175 $ 38,469 $ (110,423) $ 339,041 �  $ 1,015,262 $ 57,850 $ 1,073,112

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company $ 457,339 $ (78,540) $ (100,735) $ 333,089 $ 92,484 $ 703,637 $ 57,850 $ 761,487
Minority interest 290,836 117,009 (9,688) 5,952 (92,484) 311,625 311,625

$ 748,175 $ 38,469 $ (110,423) $ 339,041 �  $ 1,015,262 $ 57,850 $ 1,073,112

Number of shares (thousands) 1,168,944 261,409 1,430,353 625,155 2,055,508
Combined earnings (loss) per share $ 0.39 $ 0.49 $ 0.09 $ 0.37

12

Edgar Filing: Ternium S.A. - Form F-1/A

Table of Contents 32

Table of Contents

For the year ended December 31, 2004

Pro forma adjustments

I II III IV V VI VII VIII

Thousands of U.S. dollars

(except for per share data)

Historical
combined
consolidated Amazonia

Acquisition
of

Hylsamex
related
debt

Hylsamex
consolidation

Usiminas
and

Sivensa
acquisitions

Pro forma
as adjusted

Offering
and

conversion

Pro forma
as further
adjusted

U.S. GAAP

Net income attributable to equity holders of
the Company (under IFRS) $ 457,339 $ (78,540) $ (100,735) $ 333,089 $ 92,484 $ 703,637 $ 57,850 $ 761,487

Capitalization of interest cost�PP&E 152 272 424 424
Changes in fair value of financial assets
through profit and loss (1,361) (1,361) (1,361)
Capitalization of interest cost�Intangible assets 313 429 742 742
Inventory valuation (1,628) 1,498 (130) (130)
Accounting for pension plans (164) (556) (720) (720)
Valuation of fixed assets�PP&E 79,493 76,192 155,685 155,685
Equity in investments in associated
companies�Amazonia (76,926) 76,926 �  �
Deferred income tax (27,101) 244,165 217,064 217,064
Accounting for convertible debt (16,657) (16,657) (16,657)
Troubled debt restructuring 8,569 8,569 8,569
Other assets valuation 45 45 45
Minority interest (5,462) (233,545) 32,979 41,720 (164,308) (164,308)

Net income under U.S. GAAP $ 424,655 $ 78,798 $ (100,735) $ 366,068 $ 134,204 $ 902,990 $ 57,850 $ 960,840

Combined earnings per share $ 0.36 $ 0.63 $ 0.09 $ 0.47

Column I shows the historical combined consolidated data of Ternium derived from our audited combined consolidated financial statements for
the year ended December 31, 2004, included in this prospectus.

Column II shows the consolidation of Amazonia�s results of operation for the year ended December 31, 2004. On February 15, 2005, Amazonia
came under the control of San Faustín upon the capitalization of certain debt instruments convertible into shares of Amazonia.

Column III reflects the effect of interest expense under the Credit Facilities and Subordinated Convertible Loans entered into in connection with

[…]

Edgar Filing: Ternium S.A. - Form F-1/A

Table of Contents 33

Column VI shows the cumulative pro forma effect of the transactions in columns II, III, IV and V.

Column VII gives effect to this offering, the partial payment of indebtedness under the Ternium Credit Facility, the conversion of the
indebtedness under the Subordinated Convertible Loans into shares of the Company and the consummation of the remaining transactions
contemplated in the Corporate Reorganization Agreement.

Column VIII shows the cumulative pro forma effect of the transactions in columns VI and VII.

For further details, see �Selected Financial and Operating Data�Unaudited pro forma combined consolidated financial information of Ternium.�

13

Edgar Filing: Ternium S.A. - Form F-1/A

Table of Contents 34

Table of Contents

Ternium

At June 30, 2005

Pro forma adjustments

I II III IV V VI VII

(Thousands of U.S. dollars)

Historical
combined
consolidated

Acquisition
of

Hylsamex
related
debt

Hylsamex
consolidation

Usiminas
and

Sivensa
acquisitions

Pro forma
as adjusted

Offering

and
conversion(*)

Pro forma

as further
adjusted

Summary unaudited pro forma combined
consolidated balance sheet data

IFRS
Non-current assets:
Property, plant and equipment, net $ 3,508,133 $ 2,041,277 $ 5,549,410 $ 5,549,410
Goodwill 451,087 451,087 451,087
Intangible assets, net 15,607 226,975 242,582 242,582
Other investments 13,095 13,095 13,095
Investments in associated companies 7,002 427 7,429 7,429
Receivables, net 51,837 $ 25,129 76,966 76,966
Deferred tax assets 5,679 5,679 5,679

Total non-current assets $ 3,595,674 $ 25,129 $ 2,725,445 $ 6,346,248 $ 6,346,248

Current assets:
Other assets $ 1,048 $ 1,048 $ 1,048
Other receivables $ 216,500 130,578 347,078 347,078
Inventories 590,057 348,610 938,667 938,667
Trade receivables 329,949 308,418 638,367 638,367
Other investments 760 2,323 3,083 3,083
Cash and cash equivalents 586,012 $ 1,948,893 (2,050,512) 484,393 $ (20,000) 464,393

Total current assets $ 1,723,278 $ 1,948,893 $ (1,259,535) $ 2,412,636 $ (20,000) $ 2,392,636

Total assets $ 5,318,952 $ 1,974,022 $ 1,465,910 $ 8,758,884 $ (20,000) $ 8,738,884

Shareholder�s equity $ 1,443,473 $ (87,727) $ 365,680 $ 1,721,426 $ 1,074,022 $ 2,795,448
Minority interest 2,114,883 (60,691) (365,680) 1,688,512 1,688,512
Non-current liabilities:
Provisions 46,221 46,221 46,221
Deferred income tax 603,972 272,834 876,806 876,806
Other liabilities 91,615 249,761 341,376 341,376
Borrowings 239,123 1,974,022 543,035 2,756,180 (1,094,022) 1,662,158

Total non-current liabilities $ 980,931 $ 1,974,022 $ 1,065,630 $ 4,020,583 $ (1,094,022) $ 2,926,561

Current liabilities:
Provisions $ 1,044 $ 1,044 $ 1,044
Current tax liabilities 98,712 $ 36,395 135,107 135,107
Other liabilities 127,883 254,084 381,967 381,967
Trade payables 347,810 183,436 531,246 531,246
Borrowings 204,216 74,783 278,999 278,999

Edgar Filing: Ternium S.A. - Form F-1/A

Table of Contents 35

Total current liabilities $ 779,665 $ 548,698 $ 1,328,363 $ 1,328,363

Total liabilities $ 1,760,596 $ 1,974,022 $ 1,614,328 $ 5,348,946 $ (1,094,022) $ 4,254,924

Total equity and liabilities $ 5,318,952 $ 1,974,022 $ 1,465,910 $ 8,758,884 $ (20,000) $ 8,738,884

U.S. GAAP
Shareholders� equity under IFRS $ 1,443,473 $ (87,727) $ 365,680 $ 1,721,426 $ 1,074,022 $ 2,795,448
Capitalization of interest cost�PP&E 8,200 8,200 8,200
Inventory valuation (11,696) (11,696) (11,696)
Capitalization of interest cost�intangible assets 513 513 513
Accounting for pension plans 5,436 5,436 5,436

14

Edgar Filing: Ternium S.A. - Form F-1/A

Table of Contents 36

Table of Contents

At June 30, 2005

Pro forma adjustments

I II III IV V VI VII

(Thousands of U.S. dollars)

Historical
combined
consolidated

Acquisition
of

Hylsamex
related
debt

Hylsamex
consolidation

Usiminas
and

Sivensa
acquisitions

Pro forma
as adjusted

Offering

and
conversion(*)

Pro forma

as further
adjusted

Valuation of fixed assets�PP&E $ (1,514,897) $ (1,514,897) $ (1,514,897)
Troubled debt restructuring (21,659) (21,659) (21,659)
Revaluation reserve (91,696) (91,696) (91,696)
Excess of fair value of net assets acquired over cost (285,388) (285,388) (285,388)
Excess of fair value of net assets acquired over
cost�accumulated depreciation 10,105 10,105 10,105
Intangible assets and other assets (1,042) (1,042) (1,042)
Deferred income tax 629,981 629,981 629,981
Purchase accounting differences $ 146,054 $ 226,164 372,218 372,218
Minority interest 562,442 562,442 562,442

Total shareholders� equity under U.S. GAAP $ 733,772 $ 58,327 $ 591,844 $ 1,383,943 $ 1,074,022 $ 2,457,965

(*) For purposes of this adjustment, we estimate that the gross proceeds from this offering will be USD500 million if the underwriters exercise
their over-allotment option in full, at an assumed initial public offering price of USD17.50 (the midpoint of the range of the initial public
offering price set forth on the cover page of this prospectus).

Column I shows the audited combined consolidated condensed interim balance sheet of Ternium at June 30, 2005, which already reflects the
consolidation of Amazonia.

Column II reflects the effect of the disbursements under the Credit Facilities (USD1,380 million) and the Subordinated Convertible Loan

[…]

See �Use of Proceeds,� �Formation of Ternium and Related Party Transactions�Corporate reorganization transactions� and ��Hylsamex acquisition
financing.�

However, the pro forma financial information may not reflect what our actual financial condition and results of operations would have been if
the above-mentioned transactions had been in place as of such dates and if we had operated on that basis during such periods. We have compiled
our unaudited pro forma combined consolidated financial data in accordance with IFRS and a reconciliation of such information to U.S. GAAP
is also being provided. IFRS differs in certain significant respects from U.S. GAAP.

53

Edgar Filing: Ternium S.A. - Form F-1/A

Table of Contents 103

Table of Contents

Ternium

For the six-month period ended June 30, 2005

Pro forma adjustments

I II III IV V VI VII VIII

Thousands of U.S. dollars
(except for per share data)

Historical
combined
consolidated Amazonia

Acquisition
of

Hylsamex
related debt

Hylsamex
consolidation

Usiminas
and

Sivensa
acquisitions

Pro forma
as adjusted

Offering
and

conversion

Pro forma
as further
adjusted

Summary unaudited pro forma
combined consolidated income
statement data

IFRS
Net sales $ 1,827,845 $ 260,933 $ 1,178,532 $ 3,267,310 $ 3,267,310
Cost of sales (905,920) (111,818) (850,512)(7) (1,868,250) (1,868,250)(12)

Gross profit $ 921,925 $ 149,115 $ 328,020 $ 1,399,060 $ 1,399,060
Selling, general and
administrative expenses (185,227) (37,098) (78,711) (301,036) (301,036)
Other operating income
(expenses), net (7,797) 327 1,482 (5,988) (5,988)

Operating income $ 728,901 $ 112,344 $ 250,791 $ 1,092,036 $ 1,092,036
Financial expenses, net (102,723) (59,044) $ (3,310) (14,099) (179,176) (179,176)
Interest related to credit
facilities (47,846)(4) (47,846) $ 17,626(10) (30,220)
Subordinated convertible loans
interest (11,299)(5) (11,299) 11,299(11)

Excess of fair value of net
assets acquired over cost 188,356 (188,356)(1)
Equity in earnings (losses) of
associated companies 19,123 (23,237) (4,114) (4,114)

Income (loss) before income
tax (expense) benefit $ 833,657 $ (158,293) $ (62,455) $ 236,692 $ 849,601 $ 28,925 $ 878,526
Income tax (expense) benefit (105,717) 10,297 5,978(6) (75,339) (164,781) (164,781)

Net income (loss) for the period $ 727,940 $ (147,996) $ (56,477) $ 161,353 $ 684,820 $ 28,925 $ 713,745

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company $ 477,609 $ (210,316) $ (51,010) $ 185,230 $ 70,334 $ 471,847 $ 28,925 $ 500,772
Minority interest 250,331 62,320 (5,467) (23,877) (70,334) 212,973 212,973

$ 727,940 $ (147,996) $ (56,477) $ 161,353 $ 684,820 $ 28,925 $ 713,745

Number of shares (thousands) 1,168,944 261,409 1,430,353 625,155 2,055,508
Combined earnings per share $ 0.41 $ 0.33 $ 0.05 $ 0.24

54

Edgar Filing: Ternium S.A. - Form F-1/A

Table of Contents 104

Table of Contents

For the six-month period ended June 30, 2005

Pro forma adjustments

I II III IV V VI VII VIII

Thousands of U.S. dollars
(except for per share data)

Historical
combined
consolidated Amazonia

Acquisition
of

Hylsamex
related debt

Hylsamex
consolidation

Usiminas
and

Sivensa
acquisitions

Pro forma
as adjusted

Offering
and

conversion

Pro forma
as further
adjusted

U.S. GAAP
Net income attributable to equity
holders of the Company under
IFRS $ 477,609 $ (210,316) $ (51,010) $ 185,230 $ 70,334 $ 471,847 $ 28,925 $ 500,772

[…]

Hylsamex�s results have been reconciled from Mexican GAAP into IFRS. On August 22, 2005, the Company, together with Siderar, acquired a
99.3% direct and indirect interest in Hylsamex. The Company has subsequently been purchasing shares in the open market, subject to applicable
law, and its and Siderar�s indirect interest in Hylsamex has increased to 99.8%. Also on August 22, 2005, the Company acquired an additional
7.5% interest in Amazonia and 11.1% interest in Ylopa owned by Alfa. These acquisitions were accounted for using the purchase method of
accounting.

Edgar Filing: Ternium S.A. - Form F-1/A

Table of Contents 113

(7) The depreciation and amortization expense totals USD72.6 million, which includes USD19.9 million of additional depreciation and
amortization for fixed and intangible assets. The remaining useful life of the fixed assets is approximately 15 years.

59

Edgar Filing: Ternium S.A. - Form F-1/A

Table of Contents 114

Table of Contents

The following table shows Hylsamex�s reconciliation from Mexican GAAP into IFRS and the pro forma adjustments:

For the six-month period ended June 30, 2005

In Thousands

Mex GAAP in
MXN

Elimination of
inflation

adjustment
Other IFRS
adjustments IFRS in MXN

IFRS in U.S.

dollars(A)

Purchase
price

allocation
adjustments

Hylsamex
consolidation

Net sales MXN 13,206,503 MXN (23,022) �  MXN 13,183,481 $ 1,188,579 $ (10,047)(e) $ 1,178,532
Cost of sales (9,600,734) 73,317 MXN 84,685(a) (9,442,732) (851,326) 814(f) (850,512)

Gross profit MXN 3,605,769 MXN 50,295 MXN 84,685 MXN 3,740,749 $ 337,253 $ (9,233) $ 328,020
Selling, general and
administrative
expenses (878,985) 5,943 �  (873,042) (78,711) (78,711)
Other operating
income (expenses),
net 16,445 (2) �  16,443 1,482 1,482

Operating income MXN 2,743,229 MXN 56,236 MXN 84,685 MXN 2,884,150 $ 260,024 $ (9,233) $ 250,791
Financial expenses,
net (139,629) (34,804) 18,045(b) (156,388) (14,099) �  (14,099)
Equity in losses of
associated companies 253,057 (51) 99,981(c) 352,987 31,824 (31,824)(g) �

Income (loss) before
income tax (expense)
benefit MXN 2,856,657 MXN 21,381 MXN 202,711 MXN 3,080,749 $ 277,749 $ (41,057) $ 236,692
Income tax (expense)
benefit (807,916) (55,830) (9,762)(d) (873,508) (78,753) 3,414(h) (75,339)

Net income (loss) for
the period MXN 2,048,741 MXN (34,449) MXN 192,949 MXN 2,207,241 $ 198,996 $ (37,643) $ 161,353

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the
Company MXN 1,996,578 MXN (34,449) MXN 192,949 MXN 2,155,078 $ 194,293 $ (9,063) $ 185,230
Minority interest 52,163 �  �  52,163 4,703 (28,580) (23,877)

MXN 2,048,741 MXN (34,449) MXN 192,949 MXN 2,207,241 $ 198,996 $ (37,643) $ 161,353

(A) The amounts were translated into U.S. dollars using an average exchange rate for the period.

The following is a summary of significant differences between Mexican Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (Mexican GAAP) and
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS):

(a)

Edgar Filing: Ternium S.A. - Form F-1/A

Table of Contents 115

Corresponds to the following adjustments: 1) the elimination of preoperating expenses and other expenses that under Mexican GAAP are
allowed to be capitalized and amortized over a period of time estimated to generate the income necessary to recover such expenses. Under

[…]

indebtedness under the Subordinated Convertible Loans into shares of the Company and the consummation of the remaining transactions
contemplated in the Corporate Reorganization Agreement.

(10) This adjustment reflects the decrease in interest expense as a result of the partial payment of indebtedness under the Ternium Credit
Facility.

(11) This adjustment reflects the decrease in interest expense as a result of the conversion of the indebtedness under the Subordinated
Convertible Loans into shares of the Company.

Column VIII

Column VIII shows the cumulative pro-forma effect of the transactions in columns VI and VII.

Edgar Filing: Ternium S.A. - Form F-1/A

Table of Contents 117

(12) The total depreciation and amortization expense amounts to USD209.9 million.

61

Edgar Filing: Ternium S.A. - Form F-1/A

Table of Contents 118

Table of Contents

Ternium

For the year ended December 31, 2004

Pro forma adjustments

I II III IV V VI VII VIII

Thousands of U.S. dollars
(except for per share data)

Historical
combined
consolidated Amazonia

Acquisition
of

Hylsamex
related
debt

Hylsamex
consolidation

Usiminas
and

Sivensa
acquisitions

Pro forma
as adjusted

Offering
and

conversion

Pro forma

as further
adjusted

Summary unaudited pro
forma combined consolidated
income statement data

IFRS
Net sales $ 1,598,925 $ 1,637,962 $ 2,266,123 $ 5,503,010 $ 5,503,010
Cost of sales (965,004) (610,792)(1) (1,559,173)(5) (3,134,969) (3,134,969)(10)

Gross profit $ 633,921 $ 1,027,170 $ 706,950 $ 2,368,041 $ 2,368,041
Selling, general and
administrative expenses (118,952) (270,967) (122,703) (512,622) (512,622)
Other operating expenses, net (798) (18,383) 6,645 (12,536) (12,536)

Operating income $ 514,171 $ 737,820 $ 590,892 $ 1,842,883 $ 1,842,883
Financial income (expenses),
net 202,289 (500,433) $ (2,724) (91,608) (392,476) (392,476)
Interest related to credit
facilities (95,694)(2) (95,694) $ 35,253(8) (60,441)
Subordinated convertible
loans interest (22,597)(3) (22,597) 22,597(9)

Equity in earnings (losses) of
associated companies 209,201 (210,145) (944) (944)

Income (loss) before income
tax (expense) benefit $ 925,661 $ 27,242 $ (121,015) $ 499,284 $ 1,331,172 $ 57,850 $ 1,389,022
Income tax (expense) benefit (177,486) 11,227 10,592(4) (160,243) (315,910) (315,910)

Net income (loss) $ 748,175 $ 38,469 $ (110,423) $ 339,041 �  $ 1,015,262 $ 57,850 $ 1,073,112

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the
Company $ 457,339 $ (78,540) $ (100,735) $ 333,089 $ 92,484 $ 703,637 $ 57,850 $ 761,487
Minority interest 290,836 117,009 (9,688) 5,952 (92,484) 311,625 311,625

$ 748,175 $ 38,469 $ (110,423) $ 339,041 �  $ 1,015,262 $ 57,850 $ 1,073,112

Number of shares (thousands) 1,168,944 261,409 1,430,353 625,155 2,055,508
Combined earnings (loss) per
share $ 0.39 $ 0.49 $ 0.09 $ 0.37

U.S. GAAP

Net income attributable to
equity holders of the

$ 457,339 $ (78,540) $ (100,735) $ 333,089 $ 92,484 $ 703,637 $ 57,850 $ 761,487

Edgar Filing: Ternium S.A. - Form F-1/A

Table of Contents 119

Company (under IFRS)
Capitalization of interest
cost�PP&E 152(a) 272(a) 424 424
Changes in fair value of
financial assets through profit
and loss (1,361)(b) (1,361) (1,361)
Capitalization of interest
cost�Intangible assets 313(a) 429(a) 742 742
Inventory valuation (1,628)(c) 1,498 (130) (130)
Accounting for pension plans (164)(d) (556)(d) (720) (720)

62

Edgar Filing: Ternium S.A. - Form F-1/A

Table of Contents 120

Table of Contents

For the year ended December 31, 2004

Pro forma adjustments

I II III IV V VI VII VIII

Thousands of U.S. dollars

(except for per share data)

Historical
combined
consolidated Amazonia

Acquisition
of

Hylsamex
related
debt

Hylsamex
consolidation

Usiminas
and

Sivensa
acquisitions

Pro forma
as adjusted

Offering
and

conversion

Pro forma

as further
adjusted

Valuation of fixed assets�PP&E $ 79,493(e) $ 76,192(e) $ 155,685 $ 155,685
Equity in investments in associated
companies�Amazonia (76,926)(f) 76,926(f) �  �
Deferred income tax (27,101)(g) 244,165(g) 217,064 217,064
Accounting for convertible debt (16,657)(i) (16,657) (16,657)
Troubled debt restructuring 8,569(j) 8,569 8,569
Other assets valuation 45 45 45
Minority interest (5,462)(h) (233,545)(h) $ 32,979(6) $ 41,720(7) (164,308) (164,308)

Net income under U.S. GAAP $ 424,655 $ 78,798 $ (100,735) $ 366,068 $ 134,204 $ 902,990 $ 57,850 $ 960,840

Combined earnings per share $ 0.36 $ 0.63 $ 0.09 $ 0.47

Notes:

Column I

Column I shows the historical combined consolidated data of Ternium derived from our audited combined consolidated financial statements for
the year ended December 31, 2004, included in this prospectus.

The following is a summary of significant differences between International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and Generally Accepted
Accounting Principles in the United States (U.S. GAAP):

(a) Capitalization of interest cost

Under IFRS, the Company follows the guidance set forth by International Accounting Standard No. 23 �Borrowing Costs� (�IAS No. 23�), which

[…]

Column IV shows the consolidation of Hylsamex�s results of operations under IFRS for the year ended December 31, 2004. For these purposes,
Hylsamex�s results have been reconciled from Mexican GAAP into IFRS. On August 22, 2005, the Company, together with Siderar, acquired a
99.3% direct and indirect interest in Hylsamex. The Company has subsequently been purchasing shares in the open market, subject to applicable
law, and its and Siderar�s indirect interest in Hylsamex has increased to 99.8%. Also on August 22, 2005, the Company acquired an additional
7.5% interest in Amazonia and 11.1% interest in Ylopa owned by Alfa. These acquisitions were accounted for using the purchase method of
accounting.

(5) The depreciation and amortization expense totals USD136.4 million, which includes USD32.5 million of additional depreciation and
amortization for fixed and intangible assets. The remaining average useful life of the fixed assets is approximately 16 years.

The following table shows Hylsamex�s reconciliation from Mexican GAAP into IFRS and the pro forma adjustments:

For the year ended December 31, 2004

In thousands

Mex GAAP in
MXN

Elimination
of inflation
adjustment

Other IFRS
adjustments IFRS in MXN

IFRS in

U.S. dollars(1)

Purchase
price

allocation
adjustments

Hylsamex
consolidation

Net sales MXN 26,759,929 MXN(655,404) �  MXN 26,104,525 $ 2,307,276 $ (41,153)(f) $ 2,266,123
Cost of sales (17,942,103) 667,843 MXN (212,349)(a) (17,486,609) (1,545,573) (13,600)(g) (1,559,173)

Gross profit MXN   8,817,826 MXN   12,439 MXN (212,349) MXN   8,617,916 $ 761,703 $ (54,753) $ 706,950
Selling, general and
administrative expenses (1,423,205) 34,950 �  (1,388,255) (122,703) �  (122,703)
Other operating income
(expenses), net (49,342) 1,988 122,534(b) 75,180 6,645 6,645

Operating income MXN   7,345,279 MXN   49,377 MXN   (89,815) MXN   7,304,841 $ 645,645 $ (54,753) $ 590,892
Financial expenses, net (640,642) (388,888) (6,918)(c) (1,036,448) (91,608) �  (91,608)
Equity in losses of associated
companies 780,978 (12,454) (540,471)(d) 228,053 20,157 (20,157)(h) �

Income (loss) before income
tax (expense) benefit MXN   7,485,615 MXN(351,965) MXN   (637,204) MXN   6,496,446 $ 574,194 $ (74,910) $ 499,284
Income tax (expense) benefit (1,251,024) (238,116) (468,419)(e) (1,957,559) (173,021) 12,778(i) (160,243)

Net income (loss) for the year MXN   6,234,591 MXN(590,081) MXN(1,105,623) MXN   4,538,887 $ 401,173 $ (62,132) $ 339,041

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the
Company MXN   6,183,737 MXN(590,081) MXN(1,105,623) MXN   4,488,033 $ 396,678 $ (63,589) $ 333,089
Minority interest 50,854 �  �  50,854 4,495 1,457 5,952

MXN   6,234,591 MXN(590,081) MXN(1,105,623) MXN   4,538,887 $ 401,173 $ (62,132) $ 339,041

Edgar Filing: Ternium S.A. - Form F-1/A

Table of Contents 131

(1) The amounts were translated into U.S. dollars using an average exchange rate for the year.

The following is a summary of significant differences between Mexican Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (Mexican GAAP) and
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS):

(a) Corresponds to the following adjustments: 1) the elimination of preoperating expenses and other expenses that under Mexican GAAP are
allowed to be capitalized and amortized over a period of time estimated to generate the income necessary to recover such expenses. Under

[…]

indebtedness under the Subordinated Convertible Loans into shares of the Company and the consummation of the remaining transactions
contemplated in the Corporate Reorganization Agreement.

Edgar Filing: Ternium S.A. - Form F-1/A

Table of Contents 133

(8) This adjustment reflects the decrease in interest expense as a result of the partial payment of indebtedness under the Ternium Credit
Facility.

(9) This adjustment reflects the decrease in interest expense as a result of the conversion of the indebtedness under the Subordinated
Convertible Loans into shares of the Company.

Column VIII

Column VIII shows the cumulative pro forma effect of the transactions in columns VI and VII.

(10) The total depreciation and amortization amounts to USD402.8 million.

69

Edgar Filing: Ternium S.A. - Form F-1/A

Table of Contents 134

Table of Contents

Ternium

At June 30, 2005

Pro forma adjustments

I II III IV V VI VII

(Thousands of U.S. dollars)

Historical
combined
consolidated

Acquisition
of

Hylsamex
related
debt

Hylsamex
consolidation

Usiminas
and

Sivensa
acquisitions

Pro forma
as adjusted

Offering

and

conversion(*)

Pro forma
as further
adjusted

Summary unaudited pro forma combined
consolidated balance sheet data

IFRS
Non-current assets:
Property, plant and equipment, net $ 3,508,133 $ 2,041,277 $ 5,549,410 $ 5,549,410
Goodwill 451,087 451,087 451,087
Intangible assets, net 15,607 226,975 242,582 242,582
Other investments 13,095 13,095 13,095
Investments in associated companies 7,002 427 7,429 7,429
Receivables, net 51,837 $ 25,129(A) 76,966 76,966
Deferred tax assets 5,679 5,679 5,679

Total non-current assets $ 3,595,674 $ 25,129 $ 2,725,445 $ 6,346,248 $ 6,346,248

Current assets:
Other assets $ 1,048 $ 1,048 $ 1,048
Other receivables $ 216,500 130,578 347,078 347,078
Inventories 590,057 348,610 938,667 938,667
Trade receivables 329,949 308,418 638,367 638,367
Other investments 760 2,323 3,083 3,083
Cash and cash equivalents 586,012 $ 1,948,893 (2,050,512) 484,393 $ (20,000)(1) 464,393

Total current assets $ 1,723,278 $ 1,948,893 $ (1,259,535) $ 2,412,636 $ (20,000) $ 2,392,636

Total assets $ 5,318,952 $ 1,974,022 $ 1,465,910 $ 8,758,884 $ (20,000) $ 8,738,884

Shareholder�s equity $ 1,443,473 $ (87,727) $ 365,680 $ 1,721,426 $ 1,074,022(2) $ 2,795,448
Minority interest 2,114,883 (60,691) (365,680)(l) 1,688,512 1,688,512
Non-current liabilities:
Provisions 46,221 46,221 46,221
Deferred income tax 603,972 272,834 876,806 876,806
Other liabilities 91,615 249,761 341,376 341,376
Borrowings 239,123 1,974,022 543,035 2,756,180 (1,094,022)(3) 1,662,158

Total non-current liabilities $ 980,931 $ 1,974,022 $ 1,065,630 $ 4,020,583 $ (1,094,022) $ 2,926,561

Current liabilities:
Provisions $ 1,044 $ 1,044 $ 1,044
Current tax liabilities 98,712 $ 36,395 135,107 135,107
Other liabilities 127,883 254,084 381,967 381,967
Trade payables 347,810 183,436 531,246 531,246
Borrowings 204,216 74,783 278,999 278,999

Edgar Filing: Ternium S.A. - Form F-1/A

Table of Contents 135

Total current liabilities $ 779,665 $ 548,698 $ 1,328,363 $ 1,328,363

Total liabilities $ 1,760,596 $ 1,974,022 $ 1,614,328 $ 5,348,946 $ (1,094,022) $ 4,254,924

Total equity and liabilities $ 5,318,952 $ 1,974,022 $ 1,465,910 $ 8,758,884 $ (20,000) $ 8,738,884

U.S. GAAP
Shareholders� equity under IFRS $ 1,443,473 $ (87,727) $ 365,680 $ 1,721,426 $ 1,074,022 $ 2,795,448
Capitalization of interest cost�PP&E 8,200(a) 8,200 8,200
Inventory valuation (11,696)(b) (11,696) (11,696)
Capitalization of interest cost�intangible
assets 513(a) 513 513

70

Edgar Filing: Ternium S.A. - Form F-1/A

Table of Contents 136

Table of Contents

At June 30, 2005

Pro forma adjustments

I II III IV V VI VII

(Thousands of U.S. dollars)

Historical
combined
consolidated

Acquisition
of

Hylsamex
related
debt

Hylsamex
consolidation

Usiminas
and

Sivensa
acquisitions

Pro forma
as adjusted

Offering
and

conversion(*)

Pro forma
as further
adjusted

Accounting for pension plans $ 5,436(c) $ 5,436 $ 5,436
Valuation of fixed assets�PP&E (1,514,897)(d) (1,514,897) (1,514,897)
Troubled debt restructuring (21,659)(e) (21,659) (21,659)
Revaluation reserve (91,696)(f) (91,696) (91,696)
Excess of fair value of net assets
acquired over cost (285,388)(g) (285,388) (285,388)
Excess of fair value of net assets
acquired over cost�accumulated
depreciation 10,105 10,105 10,105
Intangible assets and other assets (1,042)(h) (1,042) (1,042)
Deferred income tax 629,981(i) 629,981 629,981
Purchase accounting differences $ 146,054(k) $ 226,164(m) 372,218 372,218
Minority interest 562,442(j) 562,442 562,442

Total shareholders� equity under
U.S. GAAP $ 733,772 $ 58,327 $ 591,844 $ 1,383,943 $ 1,074,022 $ 2,457,965

(*) For purposes of this adjustment, we estimate that the gross proceeds from this offering will be USD500 million if the underwriters exercise
their over-allotment option in full, at an assumed initial public offering price of USD17.50 (the midpoint of the range of the initial public
offering price set forth on the cover page of this prospectus).

(A) Corresponds to debt issuance costs.

Notes:

Column I

Column I shows the audited combined consolidated condensed interim balance sheet of Ternium at June 30, 2005, which already reflects the
consolidation of Amazonia.

The following is a summary of significant differences between International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and Generally Accepted

[…]

liabilities, reflecting their estimated fair values.

(k) This adjustment reflects the increase in Amazonia�s equity interest. Under IFRS, this acquisition has been accounted for following the
economic entity model, which accounts for changes in the ownership interest in a subsidiary after obtaining control as a transaction with
shareholders and consequently changes in minority interest are accounted for at book value. For U.S. GAAP purposes, the Company applied the
provisions contained in SFAS No. 141. Under SFAS No. 141, when a company increases its shareholding interest in a subsidiary, net assets

Edgar Filing: Ternium S.A. - Form F-1/A

Table of Contents 143

acquired are accounted for at fair value.

74

Edgar Filing: Ternium S.A. - Form F-1/A

Table of Contents 144

Table of Contents

The following table shows Hylsamex�s reconciliation from Mexican GAAP into IFRS and the pro forma adjustments:

At June 30, 2005

In Thousands

Mex GAAP

in MXN

Elimination

of inflation

adjustment

Other IFRS

adjustments

IFRS in

MXN

IFRS in U.S.

dollars(1)

Purchase

price

allocation

adjustments

Hylsamex

consolidation

Non-current assets:
Other assets MXN   339,011 �  MXN   (339,011)(a) �  �  �  �
Property, plant and equipment, net 20,420,846 MXN(2,164,634) (1,846,232)(b) MXN16,409,980 $ 1,513,445 $ 527,832(i) $ 2,041,277
Goodwill �  �  �  �  �  451,087(2) 451,087
Intangible assets, net 1,469,470 �  (379,759)(c) 1,089,711 100,501 126,474(j) 226,975
Other investments 4,623 �  �  4,623 427 �  427
Investments in associated
companies 1,260,351 �  (440,490)(d) 819,861 75,613 (75,613)(k) �
Receivables, net �  �  �  �  �  �  �
Deferred tax assets 61,581 �  �  61,581 5,679 �  5,679

Total non-current assets MXN23,555,882 MXN(2,164,634) MXN(3,005,492) MXN18,385,756 $ 1,695,665 $ 1,029,780 $ 2,725,445
Current assets:
Other assets 13,360 (1,977) �  11,383 1,048 �  1,048
Other receivables 1,243,439 172,396(e) 1,415,835 130,578 �  130,578
Inventories 3,920,137 �  (140,224)(f) 3,779,913 348,610 348,610
Trade receivables 3,370,487 �  �  3,370,487 310,850 (2,432)(l) 308,418
Other investments 25,186 �  �  25,186 2,323 �  2,323
Cash and cash equivalents 1,584,562 �  �  1,584,562 146,139 (2,196,651) (2,050,512)

Total current assets MXN10,157,171 MXN   (1,977) MXN   32,172 MXN10,187,366 $ 939,548 $ (2,199,083) $ (1,259,535)

Total assets MXN33,713,053 MXN(2,166,611) MXN(2,973,320) MXN28,573,122 $ 2,635,213 $ (1,169,303) $ 1,465,910

Shareholders� equity MXN17,472,514 MXN(2,708,101) MXN(2,005,309) MXN12,759,104 $ 1,176,735 $ (1,264,459) $ (87,727)
Minority interest 2,107,173 �  �  2,107,173 194,338 (255,029)(m) (60,691)
Non-current liabilities:
Provisions �  �  �  �  �  �  �
Deferred income tax 2,522,622 822,561 (2,725,731)(g) 619,452 57,130 215,704(n) 272,834
Other liabilities 1,231,457 (281,071) 1,757,720(h) 2,708,106 249,761 �  249,761
Borrowings 5,888,015 �  �  5,888,015 543,035 �  543,035

Total non-current liabilities MXN  9,642,094 MXN   541,490 MXN   (968,011) MXN  9,215,573 $ 849,926 $ 215,704 $ 1,065,630

Current liabilities:
Provisions �  �  �  �  �  �
Current tax liabilities MXN   394,622 MXN   �  MXN   �  MXN   394,622 $ 36,395 �  $ 36,395
Other liabilities 1,270,467 �  �  1,270,467 117,171 $ 136,913(o) 254,084
Trade payables 2,015,331 �  �  2,015,331 185,868 (2,432)(l) 183,436
Borrowings 810,852 �  �  810,852 74,783 �  74,783

Total current liabilities MXN  4,491,272 �  �  MXN  4,491,272 $ 414,217 $ 134,481 $ 548,698

Total liabilities 14,133,366 541,490 (968,011) 13,706,846 1,264,143 350,186 1,614,328

Edgar Filing: Ternium S.A. - Form F-1/A

Table of Contents 145

Total equity and liabilities MXN33,713,053 MXN(2,166,611) MXN(2,973,320) MXN28,573,122 $ 2,635,213 $ (1,169,303) $ 1,465,910

(1) The amounts were translated into U.S. dollars using the exchange rate at the end of the period.
(2) Represents the difference between the purchase price paid and the fair value of the net tangible and intangible assets acquired. Intangible

assets acquired are included in the line Intangible assets, net. The acquisition of Hylsamex (which followed a competitive bidding process
in which the other bidders were not able to match the Company�s offer) resulted in significant goodwill as it took place at a moment when